

No. 17-9467

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

LARRY LAMONT WHITE

PETITIONER

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

RESPONDENT

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY*

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

**\*\*CAPITAL CASE\*\***

---

Respectfully Submitted,

**ANDY BESHEAR**

Attorney General of Kentucky

**Emily Bedelle Lucas\***

Assistant Attorney General

Office of Criminal Appeals

Office of the Attorney General

1024 Capital Center Drive

Frankfort, KY 40601

(502) 696-5342

Emily.lucas@ky.gov

Counsel for Respondent

*\*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTION PRESENTED** ..... i

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**OPINIONS BELOW** ..... 1

**JURISDICTION** ..... 1

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 2

**REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT**..... 5

**I. The Supreme Court of Kentucky correctly upheld the trial court’s findings regarding intellectual disability** ..... 5

**A. White does not have a valid IQ score as a basis for a determination of intellectual disability** ..... 5

**B. *Hall v. Florida* did not invalidate the statutory score threshold**..... 11

**C. Courts are not obligated to apply the Flynn Effect** ..... 14

**D. White has not made a prima facie showing of adaptive deficits**..... 17

**E. White’s DNA was legally seized** ..... 22

**CONCLUSION** ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adkins v. Commonwealth</i> , 96 S.W.3d 779, 787 (Ky. 2003) .....	11
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323, 332 (2009) .....	23
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002), .....	11, 12, 16
<i>Battenfield v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 1215, 1233 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Black v. Carpenter</i> , 866 F.3d 734 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2269 (2015) .....	13
<i>Cain v. Chappell</i> , 870 F.3d 1003 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Chapman v. Commonwealth</i> , 265 S.W.3d 156, 172 (Ky. 2007).....	20
<i>Cole v. Branker</i> , No. 5:05-HC-461-D, 2007 WL 2782327 at *21 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 20, 2007).....	7
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113, 117-18 (1998) .....	23
<i>Larry P. by Lucille P. v. Riles</i> , 793 F.2d 969 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Larry P. v. Riles</i> , 495 F.Supp. 926 (N.D. Cal. 1979) .....	passim
<i>Ledford v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic and Classification Prison</i> , 818 F.3d 600, 629 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408, 414 (1997) .....	22
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1039, 1045 (2017) .....	13, 14, 17
<i>Morrow v. Crisler</i> , 479 F.2d 960, 962 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973) .....	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106, 110 (1977) .....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. U.S.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1609 (2015).....	23

<i>Smith v. Duckworth</i> 824 F.3d 1233 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Smith v. Royal</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1333 (2017). .....	13
<i>St. Clair v. Commonwealth</i> , 140 S.W.3d 510, 560 (Ky. 2004).....	20
<i>State v. Ashworth</i> , 706 N.E.2d 1231, 1237-38 (Ohio 1999) .....	20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Akram</i> , 165 F.3d 452, 455 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>White v. Commonwealth</i> , 544 at 153.....	14
<i>White v. North Carolina State Bd. Of Examiners of Practicing Psychologists</i> , 388 S.E.2d 148, 168 (N.C. Ct. App. 1990).....	9
<i>Whren v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	22
<i>Wilson v. Commonwealth</i> , 37 S.W.3d 745, 749 (Ky. 2001).....	22
<i>Woodall v. Commonwealth</i> , 2018 WL 2979581, 2017-SC-000171-MR (Ky. June 14, 2018).....	13

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Fla. Stat. § 921.137(1).....	11
§ KRS 532.130.....	11
21 Okla.St.Ann. § 701.10b.....	13

**Other**

A. Kaufman, <i>IQ Testing</i> 101, pp. 138-139 (2009)... ..	12
American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, R. Schalock et al, <i>User’s Guide to Accompany the 11<sup>th</sup> Edition of Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> 22 (2012).....	12

State Department of Education, Programs for the Educable Mentally Retarded in California Public Schools (1974).....	8
Marc J. Tasse, The Death Penalty and Intellectual Disability 14 (Edward A. Polloway, Ed., 2015).....	6
<i>Turner v. State of Florida</i> , 2010 WL 518978, Appellee’s Brief .....	7
